

No. 21-429

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Criminal Appeals Of Oklahoma**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NAVAJO NATION,
UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE, SOUTHERN
UTE TRIBE, THE CROW NATION, AND
CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

—◆—
DOREEN N. McPAUL
Attorney General
PAUL SPRUHAN
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
JASON SEARLE
SAGE METOXEN
LOUIS MALLETT
AIDAN GRAYBILL
COLLEEN SILVERSMITH
NAVAJO NATION
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Post Office Box 2010
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-6210
paspruhan@nndoj.org

HEATHER WHITEMAN RUNS HIM
TRIBAL JUSTICE CLINIC
JAMES E. ROGERS
SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF ARIZONA
Post Office Box 210176
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 626-9762
whitemanrunshim@arizona.edu

DAVID C. SMITH
JAMES WASHINAWATOK II
SOUTHERN UTE LEGAL DEPT.
P.O. Box 737
Ignacio, CO 81137
(970) 563-2140

THOMAS H. SHIPPS
MAYNES, BRADFORD,
SHIPPS & SHEFTEL, LLP
835 East Second Ave.,
Suite 123
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 247-1755

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southern Ute Indian Tribe*

PETER ORTEGO
General Counsel
JUSTICE DEPARTMENT
UTE MOUNTAIN UTE TRIBE
P.O. Box 128
Towaoc, CO 81334
(970) 564-5641
portego@utemountain.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ute Mountain Tribe*

MAJEL M. RUSSELL
GEORGETTE H. BOGGIO
ELK RIVER LAW OFFICE P.L.L.P.
2708 First Ave. North,
Suite 350
Billings, MT 59101
(406) 259-8611
elkriverlaw@elkriverlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Crow Nation*

NICOLE E. DUCHENEAX
BIG FIRE LAW & POLICY
GROUP LLP
1905 Harney Street,
Suite 300
Omaha, NE 68102
(531) 466-8725
nducheneaux@bigfirelaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PEACE COMMISSION TREATIES REFLECT CONGRESS’S LONG-STANDING POLICY OF EXCLUDING STATE JURIS- DICTION WITHIN INDIAN COUNTRY, INCLUDING CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER NON-INDIAN CRIMES AGAINST INDIANS.....	4
A. The Historical Context of the Peace Commission Treaties Demonstrates that the Bad Men Clauses Were In- tended to “Keep the Peace” Between the Tribes and Non-Indians by Vesting the United States with Exclusive Ju- risdiction Over Crimes By Non-Indians Against the Tribes	4
B. The Peace Commission treaties ex- clude state authority generally, and criminal jurisdiction over non-Indian crimes against Indians specifically.....	14
C. In light of these treaty provisions, States have no inherent authority over non-Indian crimes against Indi- ans, whether under “equal footing” or any other theory	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. STATES CAN AND HAVE COLLABORATED WITH TRIBES AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT ON A GOVERNMENT-TO-GOVERNMENT BASIS TO ASSIST IN PROVIDING CRIMINAL JUSTICE	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	18
<i>Choctaw Nation v. Oklahoma</i> , 397 U.S. 620 (1970).....	15
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	15
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	22
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 240 (1896).....	23, 24
<i>Elk v. U.S.</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (2009)	20, 25
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019)	22, 24
<i>Janis v. United States</i> , 32 Ct. Cl. 407 (1897)	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	24
<i>McClanahan v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	15, 16, 18
<i>Merrill v. Turtle</i> , 431 F.2d 683 (1969).....	19, 20
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	15, 22, 24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	18
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	16, 25
<i>New York ex rel. Ray v. Martin</i> , 326 U.S. 496 (1946).....	23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. 60 (1962).....	17, 18
<i>Rice v. Olson</i> , 324 U.S. 786 (1945)	1
<i>Richard v. U.S.</i> , 677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20, 25
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , U.S. 508 U.S. 679 (1993).....	18
<i>State of Arizona v. Flint</i> , 157 Ariz. 227 (Ct. App. 1988)	20
<i>Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Eng'g, P.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 138 (1984)	18
<i>Tsosie v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 393 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986)	24
<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. (14 Otto) 621 (1882).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Winans</i> , 198 U.S. 371 (1905)	14
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	16
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 711 (1946).....	22, 23
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832)	1, 25
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	14
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	14, 20
Arizona Const. art. 20.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mont. Const. art. 1	17
New Mexico Const. art. 21, § 2	17
Oklahoma Const. art. 1, § 3	17
Utah Const. art. 3	17
 TREATIES	
Treaty with the Cheyenne and Arapaho, Oct. 28, 1867, 15 Stat. 593	11, 13, 15
Treaty with the Crows, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649	11, 13, 15
Treaty with the Eastern Band of Shoshoni and Bannock, July 3, 1868, 15 Stat. 673	11, 13, 15
Treaty with the Kiowa and Comanche, Oct. 21, 1867, 15 Stat. 581	11, 13, 15
Treaty with the Navajo, June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667	11, 12, 13, 15, 16
Treaty with the Northern Cheyenne and North- ern Arapaho, May 10, 1868, 15 Stat. 655	11, 13
Treaty with the Sioux, Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635	11, 12, 13, 16
Treaty with the Tabeguache band of Utes, Mar. 2, 1868, 15 Stat. 619	11, 12, 14, 16, 17
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
25 U.S.C. § 1321	28
25 U.S.C. § 1323	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 1326	28
25 U.S.C. § 2804	29
25 C.F.R. § 12.21	29
Act of August 15, 1953, Pub. L. No. 83-280.....	1, 28
Act of July 20, 1867, § 1, 15 Stat. 17 (1867).....	6, 19
Kansas Act, 18 U.S.C. § 3243 (1940)	27
Act of May 31, 1946, 60 Stat. 229.....	27
Act of June 30, 1948, ch. 759, 62 Stat. 1161	27
Act of July 2, 1948, 62 Stat. 1224.....	27
Act of May 21, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-290, 98 Stat. 201	27
Colorado Enabling Act, ch. 139, 18 Stat. 474 (1875).....	17
New Mexico-Arizona Enabling Act, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557, §§ 2, 20 (1910).....	17
North Dakota, South Dakota, Montana, and Washington Enabling Act, ch. 180, 25 Stat. 676, § 4 (1889)	17
Oklahoma Statehood Enabling Act, Pub. L. No. 59-234, 34 Stat. 267 (1906)	17
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 N.N.C. § 1951 (2014)	13, 20
17 N.N.C. § 1953 (2014)	20
17 N.N.C. § 1963 (2014)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 1st Sess. 658 (1867)....	5, 6, 7, 8
Council Proceedings, the Navajo Treaty of 1868 (1968).....	21
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 16, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1869).....	11
H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 97, 40th Cong., 2d Sess. (1868).....	6, 9
Francis Paul Prucha, <i>American Indian Treaties</i> (1997).....	4, 5, 13
1 Francis Paul Prucha, <i>The Great Father</i> (1984).....	5
The Institute for the Development of Indian Law, <i>Proceedings of the Great Peace Commis- sion of 1867-1868</i> (1975)	9, 10, 12
Utah Enabling Act, ch. 138, 28 Stat. 107, § 3 (1894).....	17
Mutual Aid Agreement Between The Navajo Nation, Department of Public Safety And The State of Utah, Department of Public Safety (2022).....	29
Supreme Court Rule 37.3.(a).....	1
